Secretary 

Background 

SECTION 9D.8 of Session Law 2023-134, specified “Of the funds appropriated in this act from 
the General Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child 
Development and Early Education (Division), the sum of five hundred twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($525,000) in nonrecurring funds for each year of the 2023-2025 fiscal biennium shall be 
used to establish a pilot program that provides business and financial assistance in creating new 
in-home child care programs and sustaining existing in-home child care programs in this state.